
...... 
:;r- Washington State"/I Deparbnent of Transportation Change Record 
Contract Number 

008607 
Contract Tille 

1-5, M St to Portland Ave - HOV 
Federal Aid Number 

State 
Change Order Number 

288 'l.\ 
Change Description 

TC OVERRUN PRICE ADJUSTMENT 
Date 

June 12, 2019 
Region 

Olympic Region 
Project Engineer

Gaius Sanoy 
~ I Phone Number 

253-365-6700 
Prime Contractor / Design-Builder 

Max J. Kuney Company 

r Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications or the RFP 

P' Change proposed by Contractor/ Design-Builder 

Evolution & Description Of Change 

This change order addresses the actual costs associated with variations in estimated quantities for the 
overrun of temporary traffic control items, and for an underrun in the planned quantity for Plastic 
Covering. 

Standard Specifications Section 1-04.6 allows the Contractor to renegotiate the unit prices for the portion 
of final item quantities in excess of 1.25 times the original Proposal quantity, following change order 
quantity adjustments, additionally an equitable adjustment was negotiated for Bid Item #158 Plastic 
Covering since the item was below 75% of the Proposal quantity. 

The Contractor has requested new unit prices for all of the items included in this change. The Fife PEO 
has negotiated to arrive at new unit prices that align with recovery cost calculations (blue book analysis) 
with reasonable markups. Olympic Region and HQ Construction were consulted during the negotiation 
process to ensure the markups were reasonable and that the method ofcalculation was sufficient. 

The Contractor's final pricing also reflects a credit value to WSDOT for acceptance of non-conforming 
sidewalks that were constructed as part of this Project. The markups were lowered 3% (from FA rates) to 
reflect the rework of the sidewalks that will be done by others on the SB - HOV Design Build Project. 

Traffic Control Item Overruns-
Throughout construction of this Project the traffic control items were paid by Bid Item. This Project has 
had a considerable amount ofadded work and schedule delays resulting in added Contract time, with both 
day and night time operations. The traffic control items were not adjusted when work was added or when 
Contract time was extended. The Proposal quantities were not generated with both day and night work 
anticipated. 

Contract staging did not account for much of the daytime access that was required in order to progress the 
work. The Contractor, in agreement with Fife PEO, utilized day time traffic control including shadow 
vehicles, rolling slowdowns, ramp closures and spotters. This daytime use contributed to the over run of 
the Flaggers and Spotters, Operation ofTMA, Transportable Attenuator, Other Traffic Control Labor and 
Sequential Arrow Sign quantities. 

Long term ramp closures were in place for periods much greater than the original anticipated duration. In 
particular the SR 7 NB to 1-5 SB ramp remained closed for over a year. The ramp remained closed to 
provide a safe work area for the Contractor and WSDOT staff, following several near hit incidents and 

DOT Form 422-002 

Revised 06/2016 



errant vehicle collisions within the protected work areas. This long term closure required PCMS 
notification throughout the closure duration contributing to the PCMS overrun. 

Plastic Covering-
Plastic Covering was detailed in the plans for TESC related soil stabilization. The Contractor often reused 
the plastic sheeting materials so the work was tracked and paid under force account item Erosion/Water 
Pollution Control. This lead to an underrun of the proposal quantity. The Contractor has stated that the 
actual cost of the work was significantly higher than the bid item unit price and has requested an equitable 
adjustment for the difference between the final quantity and 75% of the proposal quantity. 

On June 5, 2019, Justin Janke of Fife PEO granted change approval. (See attachment A) 

On June 5, 2019, Brenden Clarke ofOR Construction granted change approval. (See attachment A) 

On June 5, 2019, Marco Foster of HQ Construction granted change approval. (See attachment A) 

DOT Form 422-002 

Revised 06/2016 



Contract Number 

008607 !
Contract Title 

1-5, M St to Portland Ave - HOV !
Change Order Number 

288~l 
Basis Of Cost & Justification: 

The Contractor has overrun on several traffic control items due to added work, scheduling delays, and 
work method revisions. Per Standard Specifications Section 1-04.6 the Contractor is entitled to 
renegotiate the unit price for quantities exceeding 125% of the original Proposal quantity, after adjusting 
for change order quantities. The Contractor is also entitled to an equitable adjustment for a Plastic 
Covering quantity underrun, below 75% of the Proposal quantity, per Section 1-04.6. 

This change order adds several revised unit price items providing additional Contractor compensation, 
these items will apply to all units above 125% of the Proposal quantity for the remainder of this Project. 
Additionally a lump sum equitable adjustment item is added by this change to provide Contractor 
compensation for the Plastic Covering quantity underrun. This change order adds approximately 
$3,277,000 to the Contract amount. 

Cost Recovery Calculation (Blue Book Analysis) -
The Fife PEO has calculated revised unit prices based on the paid to date labor hours and equipment 
hours, and approved labor and equipment rates. Equipment Watch was used to determine the equipment 
operating and ownership rates. When applicable, monthly rates were used for ownership and operating 
costs since the equipment was used throughout the multi-year project. Detailed calculations are provided 
for each item, see Attachment B. 

Below is a summary of the new unit prices, added cost adjustment, and an estimated added cost. 

Summary of Underruns: 

Bid Item Original New Unit 
# 

Item Description Bid Price Price Price Difference 

158 Plastic Covering $3.50 $3.81 $0.31 

Summary of Overruns: 

Bid Item Original New Unit 
# Item Description 

Bid Price Price 
Price Difference 

223 
Transportable $10,500 $146,728 $136,228
Attenuators 

224 
Operation of $60 $88.35 $28.35
Transportable Attenuator 

269 Sequential Arrow Sign $1.25 $2.31 $1.06 
270- PCMS $3.50 $7 $3.50 

272 Flaggers $55 $62 $7.00 

273 
Other Traffic Control $58 $77 $19.00
Labor 

Total Estimated Added Cost: 

Quantity Below 
75o/a(actual Total 

quantity lo be WSDOT 
applied for price Adjustment 

Adi.) 
28,658 $8,202 

Quantity Estimated 
Exceeding WSDOT 

125% Adjustment 

3 $408,684 

42,770 $1,212,500 

41,258 $43,700 
99,189 $347,200 

29,395 $205,765 

55,313 $1,050,947 

$3,277,000 

DOT Form 422-002 

Revised 06/2016 



Contract Time: 

This change order does not impact the critical path; therefore, no extension of Contract time is warranted. 

Prior Approvals: 

HQ Approved, HQ executed change order. 

An12rovals Obtained: Change Approval 
Project Engineer: Justin Janke 6/5/2019 
OR Construction: Brenden Clarke 6/5/2019 
HQ Construction: Marco Foster 6/5/2019 

A1212roval to Proceed 

List Attachments: 

Change Order No. 288 4-.\ 
Attachment A: Change Approval 
Attachment B: Independent Engineer's Estimate 
Change Order Checklist 

Distribution By: Project Office 
Copy of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup • Project Engineer 
Copy of ONLY Change Order - Prime Contractor/ Design-Builder 
Electronic Copy of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup - Stale Construction Office 
Original of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup - Region Construction Office 

Region 
Original of Change Records & Change Order w/Backup - Slate Construction Office 

DOT Form 422-002 

Revised 06/2016 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

DATE: 06/11/19
CHANGE ORDER Page 1 of 5 

CONTRACT NO: 
CONTRACTTITLE: 
CHANGE ORDER NO: 

008607 
I-5, M sr 'IO EORTI.AND AVE - HOV 
288 R1 TC OVERRUN PRICE AWUSIMENI' 

FEDERAL AID NO: 

RECEIVED 
PRIME CONTRACTOR: - MAX J. KUNEY CCMPANY 

120 N RALPH ST JUN 12 2019 

WA 99202 
_
4744 

WSDOT FIFE PEO 

( ) Ordered by Engineer under the terms of Section 1-04.4 of the Standard Specifications 

(x) Change proposed by Contractor 

ENDORSED BY: SURETY CONSENT: 

i - -
CONTRACTOR ATTORNEY IN FACT 

CZ-//-17 
DATE DATE 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: 
ESTIMATED NET CHANGE THIS ORDER: 
ESTIMATED CONTRACT TOTAL AFTER CHANGE: 

Approval Required: ()() Region 

98 ,175, 443 . 97 
110,987, 894.15 

3,277 , 022 .48 
114,264, 916 .63 

(}() Olympia Service Center ( ) Local Agency 00 PE 

( .EXECUTED EXECUTED: 

STATE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER 

( )EXECUTED 

REGIONALADMIH~ ~ 
BY: SIGNATURE DATE 

~DATE I REPRESENTING 

DATE 

cvfAPPROVALRECOMMENDED"""~ . 

CGOM4 (revised Feb 2005) 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

DATE: 06/11/19
CHANGE ORDER Page 2 of S 

CONTRACT NO: 008607 CHANGE ORDER NO: 288 R1 

All ~k, naterials, and rneasurerents to be in accorclance with the provisions of 
the Standard Specificatioos and Special Pmvisians for the type of canstruction 
involved. 

'Ihls contract is revised as follows: 

Description: 
'Ibis change o:rder provides Cbnb:actor crnpensation for traffic control items 
over 125% of the original Proposal quantity and an equitable adjustment for 
plastic coverings, under 75% of the original Proposal quantity, per St:andam 
Specifications Section 1-04.6. 

Materials: 
All na.terials shall be in accordance with the Cbntract Plans and 
Specifications. 

OJnstruction Requirarents: 
All quantity overn.m iterns added by this change o:rder shall be constructed in 
accordance with the existinJ Contract Bid items. 

Measurement: 
'!he new item "~288, 'IRANSKRIABLE ATl'EHlATCR RENEG" will be measured using 

11the same standards as "Bid Itan #223, 'IRANSKlRmBLE ~ • '!he final 
pay quantity shall be the maxirm..m runber of transp:>rtable attenuators, above 
125% of the original Proposal Quantity for "Bid Item #223, 'IRANSPCIRrABLE 
ATI'ENUAlORS 11 

, in place at any 011e tirre. 

The new item 11~288, OPERATICl:ir OF '!RANS. ATI'ENUA.'IOR RENffi" will be rreasured 
using the same standards as "Bid Item #224, OPERATirn OF TRANSPOimIBLE 
A'I'I'EN.lMOR811 

• '!he final pay quantity shall be the total Ill..1!t1ber of hours aoo\le 
1.25% of the original Proposal Quantity for "Bid Item #224, OPERATICN OF 
~ ATI'ENUA'.IlJRSII • 

'nle new itan "(Oij288, SE)'JClENTIAL ARR0J SIGN' RENEG11 will be measured using the 
sarne standards as "Bid Item #269, SEYJUENTIAL ARRCm SIGN'" . The final pay 
quantity shall be the total Ill..1!t1ber of hours aoove 125% of the original 
Proposal Q.Jant.ity for "Bid Item #269, SE)'JClENTIAL ARRa-1 SIGN". 

The new item 11(0ij288, P01S RENEX3" will be measured using the same starrlards 
as "Bid Item #270, PCRrABLE ~ MESSAGE SIGN'". The final pay quantity 
shall re the total rn.miber of bJurs above 125% of the original Proposal 
Quantity for "Bid Iten #270, roRTABLE Ow.mABLE MESSAGE SIGN" . 

The new item 11~288, OIHER TRAFFIC c:r:NrnOL LAB:R RENEG11 will be neasured 
using the same standards as "Bid Item #273, OIHER TAAFFIC CXNrnOL lABCJR" • The 
final pay quantity shall be the total munber of b:Jurs above 1.25% of the 
original Proposal Quantity for 11Bid Item #273, OIHER TRAFFIC C!J'.1mOL LABJR11 • 

The new item "~288 FLJID3ERS RENEG11 will be rreasured using the same 
11standards as 11Bid Item #272, ~ • The 1_inal f!Y quantity shall re the 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

DATE:06/11/19
CHANGE ORDER Page 3 of 6 

CONTRACT NO: 008607 CHANGE ORDER NO: 288 Rl. 

total number of hours aoove 125% of the original Proposal Quantity for "Bid 
. Item #272, F'Ill1lJERS 11 

• 

No specific unit of weasuranent will apply to the new lmp sun item 11CD#2B8, 
PI.ASTIC COVERJN3 BJ. ADJ. II • 

Payment: 
Payment will be rrade in accoroance with Section 1 - 04.1, for the following new 
itens: 

"CD#288, 'mANS~ A'ITENUA'IOR RENEG11 
, per each. 

This unit price shall be paid in addition to 11Bid Item #223, 
'mANS:roR'mBLE AT1'ENUA'IORS11 and shall be considered full ccnp:nsation for any 
additional costs resulting fran an ove.rnm, over 125% of the original 
Proposal quantity, of "Bid Item #223, 'IRANSKlRTIIBI..E ATI'ENUA'llJRS 11 , per 
Standard Specifications Section 1· 04. 6. 

"CD#288, OPERATICN OF 'IRANS. A'ITENUA'IOR Rmm", per hour. 
nus unit price shall be paid in addition to 11Bid Itan #224, OPERATICN 

OF 'IHANSi:aITABLE AT1'ENUA'IORS" arrl shall be considered full carpensa.tian for 
any additicnal costs resulting fran an over.nm, over 125% of the original 
Proposal quantity, of "Bid Item #224, OPEAA.TICN OF 'ffiANSPORrABLE 
ATl'ENUA'IORS", per Standard Specifications Section 1-04.6. 

"a::>#288, ss,:,c.JENI'IAL ARRCW SIGN Rmm", per hour. 
nus unit price shall be paid in addition to "Bid Item #269, SEOUENITAL 

ARRCW SIGNS" and shall be considered full ccnpensation for any additioaa.l 
costs resulting fran an overrun, over 125%' of the original Proposal quantity, 
of "Bid Item #269, SEQUENI'IAL ARro'l SIGNS 11 , per Standard Specifications 
Secticn 1-04.6. 

"CD#288, PCMS RENEG", per hour. 
nus unit price shall be paid in addition to "Bid Itan #270, RJRrABLE 

ClmiiGEABLE MESSAGE SIG5" arxi shall be considered full o:::npensation for any 
additional costs resulting fran an ovenun, over 125% of the original 
Proposal quantity, of "Bid Itan #270, FORrnBLE Cl!AN:3EABLE MESSAGE SIGNS", per 
Standard. Specifications Section 1-04. 6. 

"CD#288, OIHER 'I'.RAFFIC o:::NrnOL !ABJR RENE)3" , per hour. 
nus unit price shall be paid in additian to "Bid Item #273,OIHER 

TRAFFIC CI:NmOL l.ABCR" and shall be considered full carpensatian for any 
additional costs resulting fran an overrun, over 125\ of the original 
Proposal quantity, of "Bid Item #273, OlHER 'IRAFFIC o:Nl'ROL I.AB:R", per 
Standard. Specifications Section 1 - 04. 6. 

11CD#288, FIAG3ERS RENEG11 
, per hour. 

'Ibis unit price shall be paid in addition to "Bid Item #272, F'lACnERS" 
and shall be considered full c:aipensatian for any additional costs resulting 
fran an overnm, over 125%' of the original Proposal quantity, of "Bid Item 
#272, FUG3ERS 11 , per Stan::lard Specifications Section 1-04.6. 



WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

DATE: 06/11/19
CHANGE ORDER Page 4 of 5 

CONTRACT NO: 008607 CHANGE ORDER NO: 288 R1 

11CO!f288, PI.ASTIC CDVER.IN3 EQ. ADJ. 11 
1 per lutp sun. 

'Ihi.s lurrp sum payrrent shall be considered full catpenSa.tian for any 
additional costs resulting fran an un::lenun, umer 75% of the original 
Proposal quantity, of "Bid Item #158, PIASTIC ClJVERJN3", per Standard 
Specifications Section 1-04.6. 

'Ibis change order is considered full Cbntractor ccnpensation for all 
additional costs resulting fran quantity ovenuns and undern.ms for Bid Itans 
#158 PLASTIC CIJVERIN:;, #223 TRANSRRrABLE ~. #224 OPERATICN OF 
~ A'ITENUMCRS, #269 ~ ARRCM SIGNS, #270 ~ 
Clw:GEABIE ME.SSAGE SICN3, #272 FIJG:3ERS, and '#273 OIHER TRAFFIC CI:NI'ROL IABJR. 

Contract Tirre: 
No extension of Contract time is granted as a result of this change order. 

http:undern.ms


• I 

WASHINGTON STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

DATE: 06/11/19
CHANGE ORDER Page 5 of 5 

CONTRACT NO: 008607 CHANGE ORDER NO: 288 Rl 

ITEM 
NO 

GROUP 
NO 

STD 
ITEM 

ITEM 
DESCRIPTION 

UNIT 
MEASURE 

UNIT 
PRICE 

EST QTY 
CHANGE 

EST AMT 
CHANGE 

1282 01 C0#2BB, TRANSPORTABLE ATTENUATOR RSNBG EACH 136,228.00 J.00 408,684.00 
12Bl 01 C0#288, OPERATION OF TRANS. ATTENUATOR RE HOUR 28.35 42,770. OD 1,212,529.50 
1284 Dl C0#288, SEQUENTIAL ARROW SIGN RENEG HOUR l.06 41,,SB.OO 43,733.48 
1285 Ol C0#2BB, PCMS RENEG HOUR J.50 99,189.00 347,161.50 
1286 01 C0#28B, OTHER TRAFFIC CONTROL LABOR RENECl HOUR 19.00 55,313.00 1,050,947.00 
1287 01 CO#:IBB, FLAOGERS RENECl HOUR 7.00 29,395.00 205,765.00 
1288 01 C0#288, PLASTIC COVERINCJ EQ. ADJ. L.S. 0.00 0.00 8,202.00 

J,n1,022,4e 



................. 
• Dapatn..C al 'nlllllPGl'fallon Change Order Checklist 

Cont. #: 00B.6.Q7........... Cont. Title: 15..MSlla.PQrtla.ntt.Ave •J:JOV ......................................................................................... 

c.o. #: iaa..~\......... C.O. Title: IC.OY~OJns..e1.it.eA~Ulilm~.nt.......................................................................................... 

If yes, State 
Construction Office 
!Approval Required. 

I. Executed by the State Construction Office 

1. Cost or credit equal to or exceeding $500,000. *1 , *3 

2. Change in the contract documents beyond the scope. intent or termini of the 
original contract. *2 

3. Any proposed revision or deletion of work that affects the condition of award requirements. 
(Must be coded "CO" in CCIS, Includes changes to goal or commitment) 

4. Change in contract time greater than 30 working days, or a change fn contract time 
not related to any change order. *1 

181 Yes 0No 

0Yes 181 No 

D Yes 181 No 

D Yes 181 No 

II. Executed at the Region (Per Delegatlonl 

5. Determination of impacts and/or overhead. 

6. Change to Contract Provisions or Standard Plans. 

7. Material or product substitution.. (Excludes materials associated with Std. Specification 
Sections 6-07, 8-01 , 8-02, 8-12, B-18 & 8-20) 

8. Structural design change in the roadway section. (Requires concurrence from designer) 

9, Determination of changed condition.(Section 1-04.7 of the Standard Specifications) 

10. Settlement of a cla[m.(Section 1-09.11(2) of the Standard Specifications) 

11 . Repair of damage regarding "acts of God" or "acts of the public enemy or of 
government authorities".(Section 1-07. 13 of the Standard Specification) 

12. Structural change to structures. 

Oves 181 No 

0Yes 181 No 

0Yes 181 No 

0Yes 181 No 

0Yes 181 No 

0Yes 181 No 

0Yes 181 No 

0Yes 181 No 

Approvals obtained: Project Engineer: Ju5lin.Ja.nkd.or.Gaius..SanQY............................................ Date: 6{05/20.19......................... 
Region: 81.end~a.Qlarls.e..............n.................................................. Date:6l05/20.19......................... 

State Construction Office: Maf.(.Q.f.~er.............................................................._....... Date: 6[05/20.19......................... 

Other (Local Agency, FHWA, Surety, etc.) Date: .......................................... 

To be completed by the Project Engineer: 

CO Reason(s) (See "2008 Codes & Definitions" on State Construction Office web page): Aft.01.•.UC•.MO ............................................................ 

Date: 6{.12/20.19......................Change Order Prepared By: S.un.Oh.........................................................................................................................-

Is this project under fu la FHWA stewardship oversight (Project Of Division Interest)? *1 D Yes 181 No 

To be completed by the Region : 

Is the change eligible for Federal participation where applicable? D Yes D No 

Change Order Reviewed By: ...................................................................................................................................... Date· ....................................... 

*1 Change (Cost or Credit) greater than $200,000 or greater than 30 days on Projects Of Division Interest (POOi) requires FHWA approval. 
(see Construction Manual- Chapter 1-00.10, Chapter SS1-04.4, and State Construction Office web page) 

*2 Per RCW 47.28.050, any change beyond $7,500 that is beyond the original scope shall go through the competitive bidding process. 
•3 Engineering error changes over $500,000 requires reporting (See reporting instructions & template on State Construction Office web page) 
This form represents the minimum information required by the State Construction Office. If you wish to supplement this information, you may do 
so on a separate sheet of paper. 

DOT Form 422-003 

http:6{.12/20.19



